Education Offices, and Two companies submitted proposals to provide OT & PT 

services; and 

WHEREAS, the Board finds the fee structure submitted by Kaleidoscope Family 

Solutions, Inc. in its proposal to be favorable at $82.50 (Eighty-Two Dollars and Fifty 

Cents) per hour and evaluation services at $475.00 (Four Hundred and Seventy-Five 

Dollars) per evaluation; and 

WHEREAS, based on the technical criteria, management criteria, positive reputation 

of Kaleidoscope Family Solutions, Inc. and the fee structure, the Board desires to 

award a contract for services to Kaleidoscope Family Solutions, Inc.;

[...]

manner, do now recommend the renewal of a contract with; 

Kohler Waste Services, Inc., having offices at 333 Hollywood Avenue, Gillette, 

New Jersey 07933, was the lowest responsible and responsive Bidder for the 

Service, with a Lump Sum Base Bid of $31,000.00 (Thirty One Thousand Dollars), 

plus an optional second renewal (year three) amount of $31,000.00 (Thirty One 

Thousand Dollars) and an optional second renewal amount (year three) of 

$31,000.00 (Thirty One Thousand Dollars) for a total three year combined bid of 

$93,000.00 (Ninety Three Thousand Dollars),  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board makes the following 

second renewal (third year) of contract for the 2018-2019 school year: 

Kohler Waste Services, Inc. is hereby renewal of the contract for the 

Project, for the total renewal sum of $31,000.00 (Thirty-One Thousand 

Dollars).  

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect immediately. 

Linda Bond-Nelson – Aye   Sandra Dodd – Aye 

Bianka Butler   – Aye    John Fellin, Jr. – Aye  

Kathleen Mullen – Aye    Thomas Allen – Aye 

Willie Vick Jr.

[...]

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of the Public School Contracts Law, 

N.J.S.A. 18A:18A-1 et seq., the Board has determined that D’Onofrio & Son, Inc., 

having offices at 47 Van Ness Terrris, Maplewood, NJ 07040, is the lowest 

responsible and responsive Bidder for the Project, with a Lump Sum Base Bid of 

$57,600 (Fifty Seven Thousand Six Hundred Dollars), plus two annual renewals for 

the 2018-19 and the 2019-20 school years both at $57,600 (Fifty Seven Thousand Six 

Hundred Dollars) each year; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board make the following second 

renewal (second year) of contract to D’Onofrio & Son, Inc., who is hereby awarded 

the contract for the service, for the total base bid sum of $57,600 (Fifty-Seven 

Thousand Six Hundred Dollars).  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this award is subject to D’Onofrio & Son, Inc.  

executing the Owner/Contractor Agreement for the service, and providing 

Performance/Payment Bonds and an Insurance Certificate(s) evidencing coverages 

in accordance with the service specifications (“Contract Documents”);